“!මාස%ත මැ)බ+ ,ස්ක/ ම0ෆ2ච4ස් )5ට7 89+ ෙමයට අ=ණා ඇ@ උපෙලඛනෙF 

නම සදහ+ ෙස්වක ෙස්8කාව+ 558 ෙදනාෙJ ෙස්වය අවස+ K4ම L2@ සහගත ද ය+න 

ෙනාඑෙස්නO, ඔQ+ එKෙනකාට Rමන සහනය+ %5 ද ය+න STබඳව ද ෙV.” 

The English translation is provided herewith:  

“Whether the termination of the services of the Five Hundred and Fifty-Eight (558) 

whose names are referred to in the attached schedule by the Maliban Biscuit 

Manufacturers Limited is justified and if not what relief each of them is entitled.” 

15. At the conclusion of the arbitration proceedings, the 4th Respondent Industrial

[...]

As already established, on 26th September 2005, the then Minister of Labour Relations 

and Foreign Employment referred the dispute between the parties in the present case 

for arbitration in terms of Section 4(1) of the Industrial Disputes Act in the following 

manner:  

“Whether the termination of the services of the Five Hundred and Fifty-Eight (558) 

whose names are referred to in the attached schedule by the Maliban Biscuit 

Manufacturers Limited is justified and if not what relief each of them is entitled.” 

79. The 1st and 2nd Respondents have submitted that, having regard to Section 4(1) of the